

No. 24-304

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,  
D/B/A LABCORP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND  
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RANDY STUTZ

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Ave., NW

Ste. 1000

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 905-5420

[rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org](mailto:rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 7, 2025

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    Antitrust Class Actions Serve a Valuable Purpose.....	2
II.   Courts May Certify Classes Containing Members Lacking Article III Injury Without Exceeding their Constitutional Powers or Violating Rule 23(b)(3) .....	5
A. Courts May—and at Times Must— Certify Classes Containing Members Lacking Any Article III Injury .....	5
B. Labcorp’s Position Could Have Harmful Unintended Consequences...	9
i. Labcorp’s Position Raises Difficult Issues in the Settlement Context ..	9
ii. Labcorp’s Position Conflicts with Precedents Governing Injunctive Relief.....	13
III. Labcorp Makes Arguments that (1) Threaten Antitrust Enforcement, (2) Do Not Fit Antitrust Cases, (3) Implicate Injury on the Merits, Not Article III Injury, and (4) Rely on Legal and Factual Errors .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Antitrust Claims Almost Always Assert the Right Kind of Injury Under Article III .....	18
B. Courts Should Treat Adequacy of <i>Type</i> Differently from Adequacy of <i>Proof</i> as Litigation Progresses .....	19
C. Uninjured Class Members Do Not Generally Inflate Damages in Antitrust Cases.....	21
D. Identifying Uninjured Class Members in Antitrust Cases Often Does Not Involve Individualized Inquiries.....	24
E. Class Certification Is Not Routinely a Death Knell in Antitrust Cases .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	6, 7, 14
<i>Baehr v. Creig Northrop Team, P.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	3
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 586 U.S. 485 (2019).....	10, 11
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	16
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	3
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	4
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24, 28
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17-19, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	3
<i>Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	22
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Simon and Simon, PC v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-03754-VC, 2024 WL 710623 (N.D. Cal. 2024) .....	29
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	6, 8, 10, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. III .....	1, 2, 5-21
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	8, 10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	7, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	8, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	1, 5, 7-11, 13, 15, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(c) .....	12
COURT FILINGS	
Final Judgment and Order Approving Class Action Settlement, <i>Le v. Zuffa, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01045, Dkt. 1064 (D. Nev. Mar. 3, 2025) .....	29
Settlement, <i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-03624, Dkt. 2923 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2022) .....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, 2 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....	3
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 969 (2010).....	16, 21, 23
Martin A. Asher et al., <i>Losing the Forest for the Trees: On the Loss of Economic Efficiency and Equity in Federal Price- Fixing Class Actions</i> , 16 <i>Va. L. &amp; Bus. Rev.</i> 293 (2022).....	25
II Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007 and Supp. 2012).....	4
